
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 June 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Andrew Fraser 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Nick Wright 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors 

John Batchelor, Tom Bygott, Simon Crocker, Christopher Cross, Roger Hall, 
Douglas de Lacey, Ray Manning, David McCraith, Tony Orgee, Bridget Smith, 
John Williams, Simon Edwards and Peter Topping 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2016 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service 2015/16   5 - 20 
 
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. Risk Management Strategy   21 - 52 
 
6. Statement of Accounts   53 - 170 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
7. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
8. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting will be held on Friday 23 September at 9:30am 

 
Members are asked to bring their diaries and consider setting the meeting 
dates for the rest of the municipal year.  

 

   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Pres
[...]
ng until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 18 March 2016 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  
 
Councillors: Tom Bygott Christopher Cross 
 Andrew Fraser David McCraith 
 Bridget Smith John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 
External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young 
 Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Tony Poynton Ernst & Young 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Douglas de Lacey. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor Andrew Fraser proposed and Councillor Tom Bygott seconded Councillor Tony 

Orgee as Chairman of the Committee. There being no further nominations Councillor Tony 
Orgee was duly elected as Chairman. 

  
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
 It was agreed that it was unnecessary to appoint a Vice Chairman for the rest of the 

municipal year. 
  
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
6. NAME OF COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee agreed that: 

 The governance work of the Committee should be recognised in its title. 

 Including the word “audit” in the title would clarify its purpose to the public. 
 
Chairman explained that Councillor Douglas de Lacey had stated that he saw no reason to 
change the Committee’s name. Notwithstanding this, the Committee recommended to 
Council that its name be amended to the: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 18 March 2016 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
 Steve Crabtree introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17, which included the 

associated documents that have been established in accordance with best practice as laid 
down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. It was noted that the Audit Plan 
provided a programme of review work to enable an informed audit opinion and to develop 
the organisation’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Planning 
In response to questioning Steve Crabtree explained that the audit of planning would 
focus on the systems in place and would evaluate the suitability of the current 
performance indicators. 
 
Ermine Street Housing 
The Executive Director agreed that the audit of Ermine Street Housing was very important 
and he would liaise with Steve Crabtree to discuss how the wording of the scope of the 
audit could be amended to reflect this. 
 
Provision of internal audit 
The Executive Director explained that having a shared service for three councils for 
internal audit was a top priority. 
 
The Executive Director explained that the number of internal audit hours were fixed as the 
Council employed a single Senior Internal Auditor and a fifth of the time of the Shared 
Head of Internal Audit.  
 
The Committee NOTED the Audit Plan. 

  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Steve Crabtree presented the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Progress Report, which 

informed the Committee on the progress made against the delivery of the 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 
Trade Waste – accounts receivable: Steve Crabtree was pleased to report that 
problems relating to billing had been resolved in time for the yearly closing down of the 
accounts. 
 
National Fraud Initiative: It was noted that work was ongoing and a report was expected 
at the next Committee meeting in June. 
 
Project Management: It was noted that a limited assurance had been given because of a 
lack of consistency being applied with regard to compliance with existing policies and 
processes. 
 
Human Resources: It was noted that whilst there was a clear policy and documented 
processes, a limited assurance had been given because of weakness in the level of 
compliance with these policies. 
 
Allocation / Voids: It was noted that this review was split into three areas: Housing Voids, 
Choice Base Letting System and Housing Services Tenancy Fraud, which focused on the 
authority’s housing and did not cover social housing. 
 
The Committee NOTED this report. 

  

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 18 March 2016 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 
 The whole Committee noted with sadness the untimely death of external auditor Rob 

Murray. They paid tribute to him for his work for the Council and expressed condolences 
to his family, friends and colleagues. 
 
Tony Poynton presented this report on the Audit Plan detailing the approach and scope for 
the 2015/16 audit. 
 
The Committee NOTED the External Audit Plan 2015/16. 

  
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT: CERTIFICATE OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 

2014/15 
 
 Rachel Brittain presented this report, which outlined the results of the external audit’s 

2014/15 certification work. 
 
Housing benefits subsidy 
It was noted that there were no systematic errors. Out of claims worth a total of 
£27,538,799 an amendment of £2,329 was made. The Executive Director explained that 
managers in Benefits monitored all anomalies and then amended the training pack 
accordingly and ensured that all supervisors were aware. 
 
The Committee NOTED the certification of claims and returns annual report for 2014/15. 

  
11. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Appointment of external auditors 

It was noted that the Council would be required to appoint new external auditors following 
the completion of the 2017/18 audit. The Council would need to decide whether to appoint 
its own external auditors or to jointly appoint with a number of other authorities. It was 
noted that Ernst & Young had been appointed as external auditors for the entire eastern 
region. 

  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee agreed to meet half an hour later than originally scheduled and to hold its 

next meetings on: 

 24 June 2016 at 9:30am 

 23 September 2016 at 9:30am 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.00 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

  

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

24 JUNE 2016 

 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2015 / 2016 

   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee are asked to consider, review, and provide challenge to the attached Head of Internal Audit 
Annual report for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Author: Steve Crabtree 

Position: Shared Head of Internal Audit (for Peterborough UA / Cambridge City / South Cambridgeshire Councils) 

Contact: Peterborough Office: 01733 384557 

Cambridge Office: 01223 458181 

South Cambridgeshire Office: 01954 713445 

 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



 

  

 

ANNUAL REPORT 

1. Introduction 

2. Background 

3. Assurance 

4. Added Value Services 

5. Quality, Performance and Customer Fe
[...]
nance and financial control). My opinion will inform the Annual Governance Statement 
which the Council is legally required to produce. 

 
3.2 As my opinion is based upon professional judgement, backed up by sample testing, I can only provide at best a reasonable rather than an absolute 

assurance that the systems of internal control are adequate and effective in managing risk and meeting the Council’s objectives. If serious issues are 
identified in the course of our work that have, or could have, prevented objectives to be met, then my opinion may be qualified. 

 
 
 

P
age 7



 

  

 

3.3 Our work is carried out to assist in improving control. However management is responsible for developing and maintaining an internal control 
framework. This framework is designed to ensure that: 

 

 The Council’s resources are utilised efficiently and effectively; 

 Risks to meeting service objectives are identified and properly managed; and 

 Corporate policies, rules and procedures are adequate, effective and are being complied with. 
 
3.4 Assurance is received from a number of sources. These include the work of Internal Audit; assurance from the work of the External Auditor; the Annual 

Governance Statement and the risk management process. This enables a broader coverage of risks and ensures that the totality of the audit, inspection 
and control functions deployed across the organisation are properly considered in arriving at the overall opinion.  

 
3.5 Based on the above information, I am able to provide a reasonable assurance that the systems in place at South Cambridgeshire District Council are 

appropriate and meet with expectations. As in any large organisation, our work did identify some issues that require action. All significant issues have 
been reported to the appropriate Director during the year and a summary of these is included as ANNEX A. 

 
 
4. ADDED VALUE SERVICES  
 
4.1 Although my primary responsibility is to give an annual assurance opi
[...]
fundamental requirements for the professional practice of internal auditing within the public sector. These standards replaced CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government. The self-assessment identified the level of compliance with only minor changes necessary. The changes have all 
been actioned.  

 
 
 
 

 
Steve Crabtree 

Head of Internal Audit 
June 2016

P
age 10



 

  

 

ANNEX A 
 
ISSUES ARISING FROM THE DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DURING 2015 / 2016 
 
A  Core Financial Systems  

 
A risk based review of the authority’s key financial systems is undertaken to provide evidence to support the Internal Audit opinion on the adequacy of 
the organisation’s control environment. Audit coverage during the year has provided sufficient evidence across all areas to conclude that those key 
financial control systems evaluated are adequate, but a number of actions have been identified to rectify any system weaknesses identified. 
 
Our reviews are conducted over a three year cycle so as to spread the coverage on the core systems as well as allowing suitable time to cover other 
departmental reviews. 
 
For 2015 / 2016 we reviewed Housing Benefits, Creditors, Debtors and Housing Rents. Cambridge City Council, as service provider, have an audit of the 
Payroll service ongoing and Members of this Committee will be informed of any issues arising from that review that merit attention. 
 
In general, controls were sufficient for Internal Audit to place reliance on them, however we were unable to verify all processes within the Debtors 
reminder stages as the systems upgrades prevented this at the time of the audit. As this meant limited assurance, we will be following up this in 2016 / 
2017. 
 

B Governance and Assurance Work 
 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS): 
 
In June 2007, CIPFA, in conjunction with the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE), published Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework. The De
[...]
ional Fraud Initiative.  

Urban Design and 
Conservation 

Incorporated into 2016 / 2017 audit plan 

  
 
 

UNPLANNED ACTIVIITES: PROJECT MANAGEMENT / GENERAL ADVICE 

Various ad-hoc advice and support has been provided to management during the year across the organisation. These include: 

 

 Document retention policies 

 Providing details of the internal control environment to assist in Insurance policy requests; 

 The publication of expenses information; and 

 The scheme of delegation 

Members of the Internal Audit team also participate in the following internal working groups: 
 

 Corporate Fraud Project 
 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Executive Management Team (EMT) 15 June 2016 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director (Corporate Services)  

 

 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PROCESS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is for Executive Management Team (EMT) to conduct the 

annual review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and process and agree 
any changes considered necessary for recommendation to Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but it has been brought because: 

(a) it enables EMT to exercise its governance responsibility for risk management; 
(b) annual review of the Risk Management Strategy and process is good practice 

to ensure that these remain relevant, adequate and effective. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That EMT recommends to Corporate Governance Committee that the committee 

approves the proposed revised Risk Management Strategy, as set out at Appendix B 
to this report.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The proposed revised Risk Management Strategy has been updated to:  

 address recommendations resulting from Internal Audit’s risk management 
review; 

 and reflect the updated Corporate Plan adopted by Council on 25 February 
2016. 

It therefore represents appropriate application of risk management best practice to 
the
[...]
er. 

 Links project, partnership and shared service risk registers to the strategic risk 
register and/or service area risk registers, as appropriate. 

 Facilitates inclusion of risks identified in reports to Members, in the appropriate 
risk register 

 Recommends training for staff and Members to EMT. 

 Facilitates relevant training, guidance and advice on risk management. 

 Communicates risk management matters to staff.     

   
 Notes: 

 Relevant officers’ job descriptions shall include responsibility in respect of risk 
and risk management. 

 The management competency framework incorporates risk management. 
 

 

Page 51



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  
Report To: Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
24 June 2016 

Lead Officer: Executive Director (Corporate Services)  
 

 
 

Narrative Report and Statement of Accounts 2015-16 (subject to audit) 
 

Purpose 

 
1. To endorse the Statement of Accounts 2015-16; distributed as a separate document. 
 
 

Recommendations 

 
2. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is recommended to endorse the 

Statement of Accounts 2015-16.  
 
 

Background 

 
3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 used to require the draft Statement of 

Accounts to be approved before 30 June by Council or by a delegated Committee. 
 

4. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 changed the approval requirements so 
that the responsible financial officer (in this Council, the Executive Director (Corporate 
Services)) must, no later than the 30 June, sign and date the Statement of Accounts 
and certify that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council 
at the year end and of the income and expenditure for the year. 

 
5. The Council or a delegated Committee must then, no later than 30 September, 

consider and approve the accounts – so that, when Members approve the accounts, 
the results of the audit of accounts will be known and any amendments required 
[...]
l times. This is a reputational 
risk –there are no financial penalties for not complying with the deadline. 

 
 Risk Management 
18. The short deadlines and increasing complexity allow less time for preparation, 

checking and reviewing and there is, therefore, also the risk that errors may occur in 
the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

Consultation (including the Youth Council) 

 
19. None 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

20. This report has no direct implications for any of the Strategic Aims but any variation in 
the expenditure on individual services might have affected the achievement of the 
aims and objectives. 

 
 
Background Papers 

Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
Statement of accounts distributed as a separate document and associated working papers  
 

 
Report Author:  Sally Smart – Principal Accountant 

Telephone: (01954) 713076 
Sally.smart@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Page 55

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
mailto:Sally.smart@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



  

 1  

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Narrative Report 
 
and 
 
Statement of Accounts  
for the year ended 31 March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



  

 2  

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Narrative Report 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This report has been compiled to 
[...]
Government intends to use the receipts from these sales to fund the extension 
of the right to buy scheme to housing association tenants and to create a Brownfield 
Development Fund. The Bill will also allow the Government to estimate the amount of money 
it would expect each individual authority to receive, in each financial year, from sales of 
higher value homes. Authorities will then be required to pay this amount to the Government. 
Once full details are published the impact on the HRA Business Plan will be assessed, both 
in the potential number of homes that will be required to be sold and the amount due to be 
paid to Government under the annual calculation. 
 

Affordable housing 
 
Following on from the Housing Revenue Account self-financing debt settlement at the end of 
March 2012, the Council has now embarked upon a new build development programme, with 
four new properties being completed and tenanted in 2013. In 2015-16 construction was 
completed on 20 properties in Swavesey, the programme continues in 2016-17 on a number 
of other sites in the district 
 
 
 
 

 
                                                                                                          New homes for Linton (2013) 
 

Page 69



  

 14  

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Ermine Street Housing 
 
In November 2012 approval was given by Council to set up a subsidiary housing company, 
now registered as South Cambs Ltd and trading as Ermine Street Housing; after a period of 
planning the company became active in April 2014. 
http://www.erminestreethousing.co.uk/content/about-us 
 
 
Ermine Street Housing is establishing a growing portfolio of properties, 96 in 2015-16 both 
owned and managed on behalf of other landlords, and with the lease of a further 101 Ministry 
of Defence properties acquired for rental at Brampton, Cambridgeshire in March  2016. 
Further additions are planned over the next four years. A full business case was reported to 
Council in the autum
[...]
he Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom - (the Code). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Executive Director (Corporate Services) as chief 
financial officer has: 
 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 

 complied with the local authority Code. 
 
The Executive Director (Corporate Services) as chief financial officer has also: 
 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
The Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Authority at 31 March 2016 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 
 
 
 
 
Alex Colyer 
Executive Director (Corporate Services) as Chief Financial Officer 
Dated: 24 June 2016 
 
The Authority is required to: 
 

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that 
one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this 
authority, that officer is the Executive Director (Corporate Services) who is the chief 
financial officer; 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets; and 

 approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
I confirm that these accounts were approved by the Corporate Governance Committee held 
on 23 September 2016. 
 
 
 
 
Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee 
 

Page 72



 
 

 17 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Single Entity Statements 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Movement in Reserves Statement  
 
 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 
 Balance Sheet 

 
 Cash Flow Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



 
 

 18 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGES
[...]
 items including employee’s pay, premises costs and 
supplies and services. 
 
Revenue Expenditure funded from capital under statute 
Capital expenditure for which there is no tangible asset, for example renovation 
grants. 
 
Revenue Support Grant 
The main grant paid by central government to a local authority towards the costs of 
its services. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



 

 113 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Abbreviations used in the accounts 
 
CAA 
Capital Adjustment Account 
 
CIPFA 
 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
 
The Code 
 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
 
DLO 
 
Direct Labour Organisation 
 
DSO 
 
Direct Service Organisation 
 
HRA 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
IFRS 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards 
 
IAS 
 
International Accounting Standards 
 
MRA 
 
Major Repair Allowance 
 
NNDR 
 
National Non-Domestic Rates (Business Rates) 
 
RR 
Revaluation Reserve 
 
 

Page 169



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service 2015/16
	5 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy Appx A Internal Audit recommendations Mar16
	Risk Management Strategy Appx B Draft Strategy Jun16

	6 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A Narrative Report and Statement of Accounts 2015.16






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 24 June 2016 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Nick Wright – Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Christopher Cross 
 Roger Hall Douglas de Lacey 
 Ray Manning Tony Orgee 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 
Councillor Philippa Hart was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillors Simon Crocker and Andrew Fraser sent their apologies. Councillor Ray 

Manning was acting as substitute for Councillor Andrew Fraser.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2015/16 
 
 Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, introduced this Annual Report of the 

Internal Audit Service for 2015/16 by stating that he was able to provide a reasonable 
assurance that the systems in place at the Council were appropriate and met with 
expectations. 
 
Audit days 
Steve Crabtree reported that Internal Audit had managed to deliver 250 audit days during 
2015/16, which was more than forecast. 
 
Core Financial Systems 
Steve Crabtree explained that in general, controls were sufficient for Internal Audit to place 
reliance on them. Internal Audit would be reviewing the processes within the Debtors 
reminder stages as the systems upgrades prevented this at the time of the audit. 
 
Corporate Fraud Arrangements 
The Executive Director explained that following the transfer of anti-fraud staff to the 
Department for Work and Pensions the Council had set up a Corporate Fraud Project 
Working Group to review fraud prevention across the authority. The Committee would 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 24 June 2016 

 

receive a report on this at their next meeting. 
 
Project Management and Recruitment and Selection 
Steve Crabtree informed the Committee that the Council had good policies in place with 
regard to Project Management and Recruitment and Selection but these policies were not 
being applied consistently. The Executive Director reported that EMT had accepted the 
recommendations in these reports and had implemented measures to strengthen the 
application of the policies. 
 
Steve Crabtree stated that all Internal Audit’s recommendations were followed up. 
 
The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee NOTED the report. 

  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report, which invited the Committee to carry out its 

annual review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. He explained that Executive 
Management Team had discussed the Strategy and recommended it to the Committee. 
 
The Executive Director introduced Suzy Brandes, Principal Accountant, who would 
oversee risk management following the retirement of John Garnham. 
 
Amending the Risk Register 
Councillor John Williams suggested that the Cabinet should have increased the risk score 
sooner for the increase in Bed and Breakfast numbers. The Executive Director explained 
that the Council had to adapt its Risk Register in a number of ways following the new 
proposals of the new Government. 
 
Shared Services Risk Register 
Councillor John Williams suggested that the local authorities involved in the Shared 
Services arrangements should all have the same risk register. The Executive Director 
agreed, but stated that he was satisfied that all of the partners’ risk management 
strategies were fit for purpose. Further to the subsequent debate, it was decided that the 
publicly available Risk Management Strategies of our partners in the Shared Services 
arrangements should be distributed to all members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee 
 
AGREED to approve the revised Risk Management Strategy, as set out in Appendix 

B of the report. 
  
6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
 The Executive Director introduced this report, which invited the Committee to endorse the 

Statement of Accounts 2015/16. He thanked the Principal Accountant and her team for 
their work in producing these accounts to an earlier deadline. He explained that whilst he 
was responsible for signing off the accounts as the Section 151 Officer, it was important 
for the Committee to discuss it first and suggest amendments. 
 
Ermine Street Housing 
The Principal Accountant explained that Ermine Street Housing’s accounts were prepared 
separately and would be sent to company house as it was private company, but these 
accounts were also incorporated into the Council’s accounts, as part of the Group 
Accounts of the Council. 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 24 June 2016 

 

Pension fund 
The Executive Director explained that the Statement of Accounts detailed the position of 
the pension fund as a snapshot at March 2016. He went on to explain that the future 
position of the fund was a separate consideration. This would be evaluated by the 
appointed actuaries who would report towards the end of 2016. 
 
City Deal 
It was suggested that the administration work carried out by the Council should be 
included in the paragraph about City Deal. It was noted that the Greater Cambridgeshire 
area was the boundary of the District of South Cambridgeshire and included the City of 
Cambridge. 
 
Housing legislation 
The Executive Director explained that the Council would be required to sell the higher 
value homes when they became vacant to fund the Government’s extension of the Right 
to Buy to housing association tenants. The Government had defined higher value homes 
by comparing them to prices locally and not nationally. 
 
Amendments 
The Committee recommended the following amendments: 
 

 To bring the contents page to the front of the combined Narrative Report and 
Statement of Accounts document. 

 

 To amend page 59 of the agenda to show that the Independent Group had six 
members. 

 

 To remove the words “and Councillors” from the second paragraph below the 
heading “Post-employment benefits” on page 83 of the agenda, as Councillors 
were no longer eligible for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 

 To define what Ermine Street is in an explanatory note on page 70 of the agenda. 
 
The Committee 
 
ENDORSED the Statement of Accounts 2015/16, with the above amendments. 

  
7. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Internal Audit 

The Executive Director explained that Huntingdonshire District Council were planning to 
join the shared Internal Audit arrangement with Peterborough Unitary Authority, 
Cambridge City Council and this authority. 
 
Forward Plan 
It was agreed that this Committee should have a Forward Plan. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting will be held on 23 September 2016 at 9:30am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 


